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BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1 

OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO 2 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 3 

ORDINANCE NUMBER __________ 4 

5 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 900 – ENVIRONMENTAL 6 

HEALTH OF THE MASTER SCHEDULE OF FEES, CHARGES, AND 7 

RECOVERED COSTS FOR COUNTY OF FRESNO, WHERE SUBSECTIONS 8 

905 THROUGH 962 ARE AMENDED. 9 

10 

11 

12 
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15 

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno ordains as follows: 

Section 1. The Master Schedule of Fees, Changes, and Recovered Costs for the 

County of Fresno, Section 900 – Environmental Health, is hereby amended, by 

amending sections 905 through 962, to read in its entirety as set forth in Exhibit A and 

Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated by this reference. 

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect no later than April 1, 2026, after final 

passage. 16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

THE FOREGOING, was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of 

Supervisors of the County of Fresno this _____ day of _______________, 2026, to wit: 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 

__________________________________________ 
Garry Bredefeld, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors 
of the County of Fresno 

ATTEST:
Bernice E. Seidel
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Fresno, State of California

By: __________________________
                          Deputy

ABSTAINED: 



FY 2025-26
SECTION 900 -- ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Exhibit A

FEE SETTING YEAR EFFECTIVE % OF
FEE DESCRIPTION    FEE AMOUNT AUTHORITY ADOPTED DATE COST REFERENCE

ANIMAL CONTROL

901.  Animal Licenses
a. Regular $78 dog/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 9/4/2025 100% Ord.# 25-017
b. Spayed/Neutered dog $4 dog/year Board of Supervisors 2005-06 3/1/06 100% Ord.# 06-001
c. Delinquent Penalty* $10 dog/year Board of Supervisors 2005-06 3/1/06 100% Ord.# 06-001
d. Replacement Tag $.50 each Board of Supervisors 2005-06 3/1/06 100% Ord.# 06-001

902.  Kennel License Board of Supervisors 2019-20 10/10/2019 80% Ord.# 19-019
a. Initial Application $196 each
b. License $98 per year
c. Delinquent Penalty* $10 dog/year or

fraction thereof,
or 100% of required kennel

license and/or initial application
fee, whichever is less

*The delinquent penalty is required if a dog is not licensed within 30 days
after acquiring or bringing the dog into the County, or within 30 days after it
has reached the age of 4 months, or the existing license has not been
renewed within 60 days after the expiration date.

903.  Boarding Fee $8 per day Board of Supervisors 2019-20 10/10/2019 80% Ord.# 19-019
The County's Animal Control vendor collects this fee and passes it on
to the County as reimbursement for the cost of the program. The fee
amount is subject to negotiation when the contract is renewed.

904.  Breeding Permit Board of Supervisors 2025-26 9/4/2025 100% Ord.# 25-017
a. Breeding Permit $2,000 dog/year
b. Non-Refundable Administrative Application $50 each / per dog

CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT - BODY ART

905.  Body Art Monitoring Program Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. Practitioner Registration $63 each
b. Inspection $268 each
c. Re-Inspection $131 each
d. Event $131 each
e. Booth $32 each

CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT - DAIRY INSPECTION

906.  Market Milk Dairy
a. 1-160,667 lbs/month Current CDFA Rate California Department of Food and Agriculture (CDFA)
b. 160,667 + lbs/month Current CDFA Rate

907.  Manufacturing Milk Dairy
a. 1-160,667 lbs/month Current CDFA Rate
b. 160,667 + lbs/month Current CDFA Rate

908.  Dairy Farm Follow-Up Inspection
a. Dairy Farm Rescore Current CDFA Rate
b. On-Farm Follow-up to Abate or Extend an Official Order Current CDFA Rate
c. Milk Sample Collection Current CDFA Rate
d. Water Sample Collection Current CDFA Rate
e. Antibiotic Residue Investigation Current CDFA Rate

909.  Dairy Farm Follow-Up Inspection
a. Soft Serve Current CDFA Rate
b. Soft Serve - Renewals Current CDFA Rate

910.  Dairy Inspection Program Hourly Rate (re-inspection & consultation) $139 Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT - DETENTION FACILITIES

911.  Detention Facilty Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. Adult Court & Holding Cells $544 per facility
b. Adult Jail $916 per facility
c. Juvenile Justice Campus $1,287 per facility

CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT - FOOD

912.  Bakery $603 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

913.  Bar $471 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

914.  Catering/Caterer $292 per facility Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

MASTER SCHEDULE OF FEES, CHARGES, AND RECOVERED COSTS



915.  Commercial Farmers Market $1,095 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

916.  Commissary Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. Commissary $450 location/year
b. Commissary (mobile units) $1,341 location/year
c. Commissary (mobile units secondary operation) $339 location/year
d. Commissary (compact mobile food operations) $487 location/year

917.  Community Event Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. Event Organizer Application Review $68 per event
b. Event Vendor (Vendors pay one-quarter of the fee.) $285 unit/event

918.  Compact Mobile Food Operation $283 per unit Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

919.  Compact Mobile Food Operation Storage Site Evaluation $229 per site Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

920.  Confectionery $531 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

921.  Cottage Food Operations Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. Class A $172 location/year
b. Class B $149 location/year
c. Plan Check $336 each
d. Menu Revision $65 per submittal

922.  Food Facility Plan Checks Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. 1-2,000 sq ft $1,516 per project
b. > 2,000 sq ft $1,822 per project
c. > 2,000 sq ft with 5 or more operations $2,803 per project
d. Minor Remodel $706 per project

923.  Host Facility $163 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

924.  Ice Plant Operator $251 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

925.  Licensed Health Care Facility $862 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

926.  Market with Meat Department Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. 1-3,000 sq ft $1,005 location/year
b. >3,001 sq ft $1,266 location/year

927.  Market without Meat Department Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. 1-500 sq ft $523 location/year
b. 501-3,000 sq ft $699 location/year
c. >3,001 sq ft $883 location/year

928.  Meat Market $1,248 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

929.  Mobile Food Facility $377 unit/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

930.  Mobile Food Facility Plan Check $684 unit/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

931.  Mobile Food Preparation Unit $710 unit/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

932.  Push Cart Prepackaged $83 unit/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

933.  Restaurant with Seating Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. 1-50 seats $901 location/year
b. >51 seats $1,149 location/year

934.  Restaurant without Seating Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. 1-500 sq ft $635 location/year
b. >501 sq ft $797 location/year

935.  Satellite Food Facility $513 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

936.  School Cafeteria $580 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

937.  Snack Bar Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. Pre-packaged Food $420 location/year
b. Limited Preparation $374 location/year
c. Full Preparation $394 location/year

938.  Swap Meet Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. Swap Meet 1-149 spaces $2,264 location/year
b. Swap Meet >149 spaces $4,525 location/year

CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT - HOUSING

939.  Organized Camp Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. Minimum fee, first 50 beds/site $405 location/year
b. Each additional bed over 50 (at maximum daily capacity) $3.25 each/year

CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT - RECREATIONAL HEALTH

940.  Public Swimming Pools Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. Spa $791 each/year
b. Pool $651 each/year



c. Water Park Pool $805 each/year
d. Multiple Pool $491 each/year
e. Multiple Spa $355 each/year
f. Multiple Water Park Pool $1,441 each/year
g. Inactive Pool $337 each/year
h. Spray Grounds $387 each/year

941.  Public Pool Plan Check $2,660 per project Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

942.  Minor Pool Remodel $273 per project Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT - WATER SURVEILLANCE

943.  CalCode Water Systems $406 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

944.  State Small Water System $213 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

945.  Well Permit - Construct, Deepen, Destroy, Recondition or Repair
a. Domestic, Agricultural, Cathodics, Test Holes or Industrial Well $918 each
b. Monitoring Well $281 each
c. Soil Boring $249 each
d. Well Destruction $619 each

946.  Consumer Protection Unit Hourly Rate (re-inspection & consultation) $122 Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS - CERTIFIED UNIFIED PROGRAM AGENCY (CUPA)

947.  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act (APSA) Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. Tank In Under Ground Area (TIUGA) $290 location/year
b. 1,320-9,999 Gallons $517 location/year
c. 10,000+ Gallons $831 per location/year

948.  Hazardous Materials Business Plans Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. Small Hazardous Materials Handler $470 location/year
b. Medium Hazardous Materials Handler $557 location/year
c. Large Hazardous Materials Handler $684 location/year
d. Radioactive Materials Only Handler $128 location/year
e. Hazardous Materials Business Plan (waste only) $98 per plan
f. MV Fuel/Oils/Propane Only in AGST or UST Model Plan $128 location/year
g. Auto Repair/Maintenance Model Plan $470 location/year
h. Unstaffed Facility Model Plan $128 filing fee

949.  Extremely Hazardous Substance Handler (EPCRA Facility) $767 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

950.  California Accidental Release Prevention Program (CalARP) Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. Level 1 $1,209 per facility
b. Level 2 $1,251 per facility
c. Level 3 $1,251 per facility

951.  CalARP Risk Management Plan (RMP) Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. RMP Level 1 $1,209 per facility
b. RMP Level 2 $1,251 per facility
c. RMP Level 3 $1,251 per facility
d. New RMP Submittal Document Review $1,170 per submittal

952.  Underground Storage Tank (UST) Facility Annual Permit Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. UST Facility with one to three tanks $2,053 location/year
b. UST Facility with four to five tanks $2,441 location/year

953.  UST Plan Check/New System Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. UST System Plan Check with one to three tanks $2,048 location/year
b. UST System Plan Check with four to five tanks $3,331 location/year

954.  UST Repair/Upgrade Existing System Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. UST/Vaulted System Upgrade - Piping Only $1,537 per project
b. UST/Vaulted System Upgrade - Containment Systems $1,537 per project
c. UST System Upgrade - Lining/Recertification $1,537 per project
d. UST/Vaulted System Repair/Monitoring System $511 per project

955.  UST Removals Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. Site with one tank $489 per site
b. Each additional tank $224 per tank

956.  Hazardous Waste Generators Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators $172 location/year
b. Small Quantity Generators $338 location/year
c. Large Quantity Generators $510 location/year

957.  Tiered Permits Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#
a. Hazardous Waste Treatment - Conditionally Exempt $725 unit/year
b. Hazardous Waste Treatment - Conditionally Authorized $1,366 unit/year
c. Hazardous Waste Treatment - Permit By Rule $1,580 unit/year

958.  CUPA Program Hourly Rate (re-inspection, audit & consultation) $195 Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#

EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM

959.  Emergency Response Team Hourly Rate $284 Board of Supervisors 2025-26 4/1/2026 100% Ord.#



WASTE

960.  Liquid Waste Pumping Vehicle $247 unit/year Board of Supervisors 2008-09 7/1/2007 100% Ord.# 08-009

961. Solid Waste Facility Permit Board of Supervisors/
a. Application $500 per application State 1992-93 100% Ord.# 92-011
b. Performance Standards 100% cost 1992-93 100% Ord.# 92-002

962. Unclassified Disposal Site (Inert Material) $3,989 location/year Board of Supervisors 2008-09 07/01/08 100% Ord.# 08-009



FY 2026-27
SECTION 900 -- ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Exhibit B

FEE SETTING YEAR EFFECTIVE % OF
FEE DESCRIPTION    FEE AMOUNT AUTHORITY ADOPTED DATE COST REFERENCE

ANIMAL CONTROL

901.  Animal Licenses
a. Regular $78 dog/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 9/4/2025 100% Ord.# 25-017
b. Spayed/Neutered dog $4 dog/year Board of Supervisors 2005-06 3/1/06 100% Ord.# 06-001
c. Delinquent Penalty* $10 dog/year Board of Supervisors 2005-06 3/1/06 100% Ord.# 06-001
d. Replacement Tag $.50 each Board of Supervisors 2005-06 3/1/06 100% Ord.# 06-001

902.  Kennel License Board of Supervisors 2019-20 10/10/2019 80% Ord.# 19-019
a. Initial Application $196 each
b. License $98 per year
c. Delinquent Penalty* $10 dog/year or

fraction thereof,
or 100% of required kennel

license and/or initial application
fee, whichever is less

*The delinquent penalty is required if a dog is not licensed within 30 days
after acquiring or bringing the dog into the County, or within 30 days after it
has reached the age of 4 months, or the existing license has not been
renewed within 60 days after the expiration date.

903.  Boarding Fee $8 per day Board of Supervisors 2019-20 10/10/2019 80% Ord.# 19-019
The County's Animal Control vendor collects this fee and passes it on
to the County as reimbursement for the cost of the program. The fee
amount is subject to negotiation when the contract is renewed.

904.  Breeding Permit Board of Supervisors 2025-26 9/4/2025 100% Ord.# 25-017
a. Breeding Permit $2,000 dog/year
b. Non-Refundable Administrative Application $50 each / per dog

CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT - BODY ART

905.  Body Art Monitoring Program Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. Practitioner Registration $67 each
b. Inspection $287 each
c. Re-Inspection $141 each
d. Event $141 each
e. Booth $34 each

CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT - DAIRY INSPECTION

906.  Market Milk Dairy
a. 1-160,667 lbs/month Current CDFA Rate California Department of Food and Agriculture (CDFA)
b. 160,667 + lbs/month Current CDFA Rate

907.  Manufacturing Milk Dairy
a. 1-160,667 lbs/month Current CDFA Rate
b. 160,667 + lbs/month Current CDFA Rate

908.  Dairy Farm Follow-Up Inspection
a. Dairy Farm Rescore Current CDFA Rate
b. On-Farm Follow-up to Abate or Extend an Official Order Current CDFA Rate
c. Milk Sample Collection Current CDFA Rate
d. Water Sample Collection Current CDFA Rate
e. Antibiotic Residue Investigation Current CDFA Rate

909.  Dairy Farm Follow-Up Inspection
a. Soft Serve Current CDFA Rate
b. Soft Serve - Renewals Current CDFA Rate

910.  Dairy Inspection Program Hourly Rate (re-inspection & consultation) $143 Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT - DETENTION FACILITIES

911.  Detention Facilty Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. Adult Court & Holding Cells $582 per facility
b. Adult Jail $980 per facility
c. Juvenile Justice Campus $1,377 per facility

CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT - FOOD

912.  Bakery $645 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

913.  Bar $504 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

914.  Catering/Caterer $312 per facility Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

MASTER SCHEDULE OF FEES, CHARGES, AND RECOVERED COSTS



915.  Commercial Farmers Market $1,172 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

916.  Commissary Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. Commissary $482 location/year
b. Commissary (mobile units) $1,435 location/year
c. Commissary (mobile units secondary operation) $363 location/year
d. Commissary (compact mobile food operations) $521 location/year

917.  Community Event Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. Event Organizer Application Review $73 per event
b. Event Vendor (Vendors pay one-quarter of the fee.) $305 unit/event

918.  Compact Mobile Food Operation $303 per unit Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

919.  Compact Mobile Food Operation Storage Site Evaluation $245 per site Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

920.  Confectionery $568 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

921.  Cottage Food Operations Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. Class A $184 location/year
b. Class B $159 location/year
c. Plan Check $360 each
d. Menu Revision $70 per submittal

922.  Food Facility Plan Checks Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. 1-2,000 sq ft $1,622 per project
b. > 2,000 sq ft $1,950 per project
c. > 2,000 sq ft with 5 or more operations $2,999 per project
d. Minor Remodel $755 per project

923.  Host Facility $174 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

924.  Ice Plant Operator $269 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

925.  Licensed Health Care Facility $922 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

926.  Market with Meat Department Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. 1-3,000 sq ft $1,075 location/year
b. >3,001 sq ft $1,355 location/year

927.  Market without Meat Department Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. 1-500 sq ft $560 location/year
b. 501-3,000 sq ft $748 location/year
c. >3,001 sq ft $891 location/year

928.  Meat Market $1,335 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

929.  Mobile Food Facility $403 unit/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

930.  Mobile Food Facility Plan Check $732 unit/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

931.  Mobile Food Preparation Unit $760 unit/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

932.  Push Cart Prepackaged $89 unit/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

933.  Restaurant with Seating Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. 1-50 seats $964 location/year
b. >51 seats $1,229 location/year

934.  Restaurant without Seating Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. 1-500 sq ft $679 location/year
b. >501 sq ft $853 location/year

935.  Satellite Food Facility $549 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

936.  School Cafeteria $621 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

937.  Snack Bar Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. Pre-packaged Food $449 location/year
b. Limited Preparation $400 location/year
c. Full Preparation $422 location/year

938.  Swap Meet Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. Swap Meet 1-149 spaces $2,422 location/year
b. Swap Meet >149 spaces $4,842 location/year

CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT - HOUSING

939.  Organized Camp Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. Minimum fee, first 50 beds/site $433 location/year
b. Each additional bed over 50 (at maximum daily capacity) $3.50 each/year

CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT - RECREATIONAL HEALTH

940.  Public Swimming Pools Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. Spa $846 each/year
b. Pool $697 each/year



c. Water Park Pool $861 each/year
d. Multiple Pool $525 each/year
e. Multiple Spa $380 each/year
f. Multiple Water Park Pool $1,542 each/year
g. Inactive Pool $361 each/year
h. Spray Grounds $414 each/year

941.  Public Pool Plan Check $2,846 per project Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

942.  Minor Pool Remodel $292 per project Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT - WATER SURVEILLANCE

943.  CalCode Water Systems $434 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

944.  State Small Water System $228 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

945.  Well Permit - Construct, Deepen, Destroy, Recondition or Repair
a. Domestic, Agricultural, Cathodics, Test Holes or Industrial Well $982 each
b. Monitoring Well $301 each
c. Soil Boring $266 each
d. Well Destruction $662 each

946.  Consumer Protection Unit Hourly Rate (re-inspection & consultation) $131 Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS - CERTIFIED UNIFIED PROGRAM AGENCY (CUPA)

947.  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act (APSA) Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. Tank In Under Ground Area (TIUGA) $307 location/year
b. 1,320-9,999 Gallons $548 location/year
c. 10,000+ Gallons $881 per location/year

948.  Hazardous Materials Business Plans Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. Small Hazardous Materials Handler $498 location/year
b. Medium Hazardous Materials Handler $590 location/year
c. Large Hazardous Materials Handler $725 location/year
d. Radioactive Materials Only Handler $136 location/year
e. Hazardous Materials Business Plan (waste only) $104 per plan
f. MV Fuel/Oils/Propane Only in AGST or UST Model Plan $136 location/year
g. Auto Repair/Maintenance Model Plan $498 location/year
h. Unstaffed Facility Model Plan $136 filing fee

949.  Extremely Hazardous Substance Handler (EPCRA Facility) $813 location/year Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

950.  California Accidental Release Prevention Program (CalARP) Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. Level 1 $1,282 per facility
b. Level 2 $1,326 per facility
c. Level 3 $1,326 per facility

951.  CalARP Risk Management Plan (RMP) Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. RMP Level 1 $1,282 per facility
b. RMP Level 2 $1,326 per facility
c. RMP Level 3 $1,326 per facility
d. New RMP Submittal Document Review $1,240 per submittal

952.  Underground Storage Tank (UST) Facility Annual Permit Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. UST Facility with one to three tanks $2,176 location/year
b. UST Facility with four to five tanks $2,587 location/year

953.  UST Plan Check/New System Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. UST System Plan Check with one to three tanks $2,171 location/year
b. UST System Plan Check with four to five tanks $3,531 location/year

954.  UST Repair/Upgrade Existing System Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. UST/Vaulted System Upgrade - Piping Only $1,629 per project
b. UST/Vaulted System Upgrade - Containment Systems $1,629 per project
c. UST System Upgrade - Lining/Recertification $1,629 per project
d. UST/Vaulted System Repair/Monitoring System $542 per project

955.  UST Removals Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. Site with one tank $518 per site
b. Each additional tank $237 per tank

956.  Hazardous Waste Generators Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators $182 location/year
b. Small Quantity Generators $358 location/year
c. Large Quantity Generators $541 location/year

957.  Tiered Permits Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#
a. Hazardous Waste Treatment - Conditionally Exempt $769 unit/year
b. Hazardous Waste Treatment - Conditionally Authorized $1,448 unit/year
c. Hazardous Waste Treatment - Permit By Rule $1,675 unit/year

958.  CUPA Program Hourly Rate (re-inspection, audit & consultation) $207 Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#

EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM

959.  Emergency Response Team Hourly Rate $293 Board of Supervisors 2025-26 2/1/2027 100% Ord.#



WASTE

960.  Liquid Waste Pumping Vehicle $247 unit/year Board of Supervisors 2008-09 7/1/2007 100% Ord.# 08-009

961. Solid Waste Facility Permit Board of Supervisors/
a. Application $500 per application State 1992-93 100% Ord.# 92-011
b. Performance Standards 100% cost 1992-93 100% Ord.# 92-002

962. Unclassified Disposal Site (Inert Material) $3,989 location/year Board of Supervisors 2008-09 07/01/08 100% Ord.# 08-009




